CITY OF UPPER HUTT

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Parks Development Loan No. 2, 1970, of \$30,000 PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Upper Hutt City Council hereby resolved as follows:

"That for the purpose of providing for the annual charges on a loan of \$30,000, authorised to be raised under the abovementioned Act for the purpose of providing a propagating unit and nursery, the said Upper Hutt City Council hereby makes a special rate of decimal 0.013c in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of the unimproved value) of all rateable property in the City of Upper Hutt; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of the said loan and shall be payable on the 1st day of April in each and every year until the loan is fully repaid."

The above resolution was duly passed at a special meeting of the Upper Hutt City Council held on the 4th day of May 1970.

C. G. CROSS, Town Clerk.

8365

LOWER HUTT CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION TO MAKE SPECIAL RATE

Property Acquisition Loan No. 10, 1970, \$250,000

That, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of two hundred and fifty thousand dollars (\$250,000) authorised to be raised by the Lower Hutt City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of purchasing property for roading and general development, the said Lower Hutt City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.167 of a cent in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of the annual value) of all rateable property in the City of Lower Hutt; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on or about the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 25 years, or until such time as the loan is repaid."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at the meeting of the Lower Hutt City Council held on 27 April 1970.

E. C. PERRY, Town Clerk.

Lower Hutt, 27 April 1970. 8356

LOWER HUTT CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Connolly Street Property Loan 1970, \$46,000

That, in pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows:

Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows:

"That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of forty-six thousand dollars (\$46,000) authorised to be raised by the Lower Hutt City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of purchasing a commercial market garden and glasshouse enterprise for use as a Council nursery, the said Lower Hutt City Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of 0.035 of a cent in the dollar on the rateable value (on the basis of the annual value) on all rateable property in the City of Lower Hutt; and that such special rate shall be an annually recurring rate during the currency of such loan, and be payable yearly on or about the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of 20 years, or until such time as the loan is repaid."

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at the meeting of the Lower Hutt City Council on 27 April 1970.

E. C. PERRY, Town Clerk.

Lower Hutt, 27 April 1970. 8357

DUNEDIN CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

Dunedin City Development Loan No. 7, 1970, of \$8,000 Copy of Resolution passed by the Dunedin City Council on Monday, 4 May 1970.

PURSUANT to the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956, the Dunedin City Council hereby resolves as follows:

Dunedin City Council hereby resolves as follows:

That, for the purpose of providing the annual charges on a loan of \$8,000 authorised to be raised by the Dunedin City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of erecting flats for purchase by elderly citizens and making advances to purchasers, the said Dunedin City Council hereby makes a special rate of 0.00063c in the dollar (\$) upon the rateable value of all rateable property of the City of Dunedin, comprising the whole of the City of Dunedin; and that the special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the loan and be payable yearly on the 1st day of June in each and every year during the currency of the loan, being a period of forty (40) years, or until the loan is fully paid off. paid off.

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the Dunedin City Council on the above-mentioned date.

J. G. BARNES, Mayor.

Municipal Chambers, Dunedin, 5 May 1970.

8335

THE AUSTRALIAN INSTITUTE OF BUILDING **INCORPORATED 1955**

NOTICE OF CEASING TO HAVE PLACE OF BUSINESS IN NEW ZEALAND

ADVICE is hereby given, in accordance with section 405 of the Companies Act, that The Australian Institute of Building Incorporated 1955 ceased operations in New Zealand on 31 March 1970. Operations formerly conducted by the Australian Institute of Building Incorporated 1955 are, from 1 April 1970, being conducted by the Australian Institute of Building Incorporated by Royal Charter 1969.

E. R. WALPOLE, Hon. Secretary.

8274

AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY

SPECIAL ORDER

THE Auckland Regional Authority, in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, section 42; in pursuance of the authority conferred on it under the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956; and in exercise of all other powers enabling it on that behalf, doth hereby resolve, by special resolution intended to operate as a special order, to borrow the sum of \$350,000 as a special loan to be known as Bulk Water Supply Loan No. 18, 1968, \$2,000,000—First Issue, \$350,000, for the purposes of and incidental to the upgrading of the northern and western transmission mains of the bulk

water supply system.

The foregoing special order was passed at a special meeting of the Auckland Regional Authority, convened for that purpose and held on 16 March 1970, and confirmed at an ordinary meeting of the said Authority, held on 27 April 1970, having meantime been advertised in the Auckland Star on 21 March and 4 April 1970.

and 4 April 1970.

The Common Seal of the Auckland Regional Authority was hereto affixed in the presence of the Chairman and Secretary.

T. H. PEARCE, Chairman. [L.S.] N. C. BELL, Secretary.

8311

AUCKLAND REGIONAL AUTHORITY

SPECIAL ORDER

THE Auckland Regional Authority, in exercise of the powers vested in it by the Auckland Regional Authority Act 1963, sections 40 and 41, in pursuance of the authority conferred on it under the Local Authorities Loans Act 1956; and in exercise